FTER024AU– TERRAZOLE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE Page 1 of 4 Revision Date: August, 2008
SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
TERRAZOLETERRAZOLETERRAZOLETERRAZOLE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: Terrazole 350 WP Soil Fungicide
Other Names:Other Names:Other Names:Other Names: Etridiazole
PPPProduct Codes:roduct Codes:roduct Codes:roduct Codes: OM2424 (Etridiazole tech)

Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:Decomposition Temp:    Not available
FlashpointFlashpointFlashpointFlashpoint::::    Not available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
FTER024AU– TERRAZOLE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE Page 3 of 4 Revision Date: August, 2008
Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:Chemical Stability:    Stable at ambient temperatures and pressures
Conditions to AvoiConditions to AvoiConditions to AvoiConditions to Avoid:d:d:d:    Not available
Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:Incompatible Materials:    Strong oxidising agents
Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition Hazardous Decomposition
Products:Products:Products:Products:
No data
Autoignition temperature:Autoignition temperature:Autoignition temperature:Autoignition temperature:    355oC
Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:Hazardous Reactions:    Not available
Polymerisation:Polymerisation:Polymerisation:Polymerisation:    Not available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:Likely Routes of Exposure:
Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:Acute Health Effects:    Swallowed: Slightly toxic. Acute oral LD50 (rat) 3260 mg/kg
Eye: Contact with eyes can cause irritation.
Skin: Non-irritant. Acute dermal LD50 (rabbit) >2000 mg/kg
Inhaled: Individuals with respiratory problems should avoid inhalation exposure.
Acute inhalation LC50 (rat) > 0.41 mg/L (4hr)
Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:Chronic Health Effects:    General: Studies in animals indicate that repeated or prolonged exposure could result in liver
damage.
Tocicology: Possible carcinogenicity to rats in long term feeding studies at high dose rates. Results
indicated that etridiazole at levels of 640 mg/kg and 1280 mg/kg in the diet are carcinogenic to
rats. No increase in tumors was found at the low dosage of 100 mg/kg. An increased incidence of
hepatocellular adenoma/carcinomas in the high dose males and females and cholangiocarcinoma
in the high dose females were noted.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Environmental Hazards:Environmental Hazards:Environmental Hazards:Environmental Hazards:    Do not apply directly to water or wetlands. Do not contaminated water when disposing of equipment
wash water. Not toxic to bees. Not toxic to birds. Slightly toxic to fish.
Etridiazole Technical
Bluegill Sunfish: 96 hr LC50 = 3.27 mg/kg Bobwhite Quail: LD50 = 560 mg/kg
Rainbow Trout: 96 hr LC50 = 1.21 mg/kg Bobwhite Quail: Dietary LC50 = 5000 mg/kg
Mallard duck: Dietary LC50 = 1650 mg/kg
Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:Persistence/Degradability:    Not available
Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:Mobility:    Not available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):Disposal Method(s):    Disposal after intended use: Do not dispose of undiluted chemicals on-site. Break, crush or
puncture and bury empty containers in a local authority landfill. If not available, bury the containers
below 500 mm in a disposal pit specifically marked and set up for this purpose clear of waterways,
vegetation and roots.
Disposal after accident or spill: Dispose of sealed containers at an approved local waste disposal.
Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or Precautions for Landfill or
Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:Incineration:
Empty containers and product should not be burnt.
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
14. TRANSPORT INFOR14. TRANSPORT INFOR14. TRANSPORT INFOR14. TRANSPORT INFORMATIONMATIONMATIONMATION
UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:UN Number:    3077
UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:UN Proper Shipping Name:    ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, SOLID, N.O.S. (CONTAINS ETRIDIAZOLE) MARINE
POLLUTANT
DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:DG Class & Subsidiary Risk:    Class 9 – Miscellaneous Dangerous Good
Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:Packing Group:    III
EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:EPG/GTEPG:    Guide 47
SpeciSpeciSpeciSpecial Precautions for User:al Precautions for User:al Precautions for User:al Precautions for User:    None available
HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:HazChem Code:    2X
Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:Other Information:    None available
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
FTER024AU– TERRAZOLE 350 WP SOIL FUNGICIDE Page 4 of 4 Revision Date: August, 2008
Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:Poisons Schedule:    S5
Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:Additional Information:    APVMA Product No. 53332
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:Date of Preparation:    June, 2006
Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:Revision Date:    August, 2008
Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:Revision Number:    1
Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:Revision Summary:    Rev 1 – Update of Chemtura contact details